December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Germany USA Other Germany USA Other

Discount rate, % 1.84 3.70 1.84 1.80 4.11 1.87

Expected salary
increase rate, % 2.50 2.77 1.75 2.50 2.50 1.50

Major categories of plan assets
December 31,

2017
December 31,

2016

Cash, cash equivalent 1 1

Equity instruments 244 113

Debt instruments 166 84

Real estate 11 –

Investment funds 82 78

Closing balance 503 276

The administered assets principally consist of debt instruments, investment
funds and equity funds. No administered assets consist of financial instruments
in Dometic Group or assets that are used within the Dometic Group. None of
the assets on the balance sheet date were traded on active markets in which
market quotations are used for valuation of the assets.

Expected contributions to the plan next year amounts to SEK 38 m (7).
Average duration of obligation is 12.96 years in Germany, 13.68 years in the

US and 10.21 years in other.

Sensitivity analysis
Below is the sensitivity analysis for the main financial assumption and the poten-
tial impact on the present value of the defined benefit obligation in the Group.

Change of obligation, increased obligation (+)
Amount

SEK m

Discount rate + 0.5% –72

Discount rate – 0.5% 84

Price inflation, incl. salary inflation + 0.5% 4

Price inflation, incl. salary inflation –0.5% –3

Life expectancy +1 year –33

Life expectancy – 1 year 37

DOMETIC ANNUAL REPORT 2017 | 95

NOTES  |  FINANCIAL REPORTS

NOTE 20 | OTHER PROVISIONS
Warranty

 commitments
Environmental pro-

visions
Recall

provision
Restructuring

provision Other Total

Opening balance January 1, 2016 191 21 24 19 62 317

Charged to the income statement:

– Additional/revaluation provisions 0 2 0 1 7 10

– Unused amounts reversed – –1 – –4 0 –5

Used during year – – –8 –12 –3 –23

Exchange rate differences 11 1 2 0 1 15

Closing balance December 31, 2016 202 23 18 4 67 314

Provisions consist of:

Long-term 46 23 10 – 38 117

Short-term 156 – 8 4 29 197

Total 202 23 18 4 67 314

Warranty
 commitments

Environmental pro-
visions

Recall
provision

Restructuring
provision Other Total

Opening balance January 1, 2017 202 23 18 4 67 314

Charged to the income statement:

– Acquired in business combinations 12 – – – – 12

– Additional/revaluation provisions 14 2 – 78 46 140

– Unused amounts reversed – –4 – – – –4

Used during year – – –14 –9 –7 –30

Exchange rate differences –10 1 –1 0 –1 –11

Closing balance December 31, 2017 217 22 3 73 105 420

Provisions consist of:

Long-term 46 22 3 1 60 131

Short-term 171 – 0 72 45 289

Total 217 22 3 73 105 420

Parent Company
Provisions for the Parent Company consist of provisions for other post employ-
ment benefits of SEK 21 m (13) and other provisions of SEK 6 m (–) in total SEK
27 m (13).

Provisions
Provisions for environmental restoration, restructuring costs and legal claims
are recognized when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation
as a result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be
required to settle the obligation, and the amount has been reliably estimated.
Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected
to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assess-
ments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation.